## **Boxing Independent Integrity Unit**

-

#### **Nomination Unit**



28 September 2023

#### Decision

## Issued by the

### **Boxing Independent Integrity Unit - Nomination Unit**

sitting in the following composition:

Chairman: Mr. Emin ÖZKURT
Members: Mr. Pierfilippo Capello

Mr. Cambise Heron Mr. Jorge Vaquero Villa

regarding the Mr. **Moses Muhangi's** candicacy for the AFBC Presidency (hereinafter als referred to as "Candidate")

#### Decision:

- In accordance with the Article 27.4 of the IBA Constitution and Article 25.3 of AFBC's
  Article of Association, the Boxing Independent Integrity Unit Nomination Unit
  (hereinafter also referred to as "Nomination Unit") is competent to decide whether a
  Candidate is eligible for the African Boxing Confederation ("AFBC") Presidential
  Elections and membership of IBA Board of Directors.
- 2. The Nomination Unit has reviewed the application documents submitted by the Candidate and reports submitted by the independent vetting firm under the authority set out above.
- 3. After these reviews, the Nomination Unit requested additional clarification from the Candidate on 25.09.2023 and the Candidate responded to the request within the legal period. During the assessments made by the Nominaiton Unit, it was determined that the AFBC Ethics Committee sanctioned the Candidate with a fine to the tune of 5.000,00-CHF 04.02.2023, but the candidate did not pay this fine.
- 4. It is crystal clear that candidates for the AFBC Presidency must respect and fulfill the IBA Constitution and the decisions of the AFBC Ethics Committee. Therefore, in order for the candidate to be eligible, the fine specified in the decision of the AFBC Ethics Committee dated 04.02.2023 must be paid. For these reasons, the Nomination Unit concluded as follows.
- Following a review by the Nomination Unit, it has been determined that candidate Mr. Moses Muhangi conditionally meets the requirements of Article 27.8 of the IBA Constitution and that the Candidate is CONDITIONALLY ELIGIBLE for the AFBC

# **Boxing Independent Integrity Unit**

\_

## **Nomination Unit**



Presidential Election if the fine of 5.000,00-CHF and proof of payment is submitted to AFBC Head Office.

Boxing Independent Integrity Unit, Nomination Unit Emin Özkurt, Chairman

Copy by email

- AFBC Head Office.
- BIIU, MD, director@biiu.sport